The December 31 actuarial valuation uses these principal actuarial assumptions at
the reporting date:

 2019 2018

Discount rate 5.01% 7.51%
Future salary increases 10.00% 10.00%

Assumptions regarding the mortality and disability rates are based on the 2001 CSO
Table - Generational (Scale AA, Society of Actuaries) and the Disability Study,
Period 2, Benefit 5 (Society of Actuaries), respectively.

The weighted-average duration of the DBO is 6.95 years and 6.50 years as at
December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Maturity analysis of the benefit payments over the period of 10 years as at
December 31 follows:

 2019

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1-5 Years

Within
6-10 Years

DBO P11,832,376 P10,778,680 P272,250 P1,968,858 P8,537,572

 2018

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1-5 Years

Within
6-10 Years

DBO P26,788,220 P51,644,298 P5,330,848 P33,626,748 P12,686,702

Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have increased
(decreased) the DBO by the amounts shown below:

2019 + 1% - 1%

Discount rate  (P2,810,536) P3,374,725
Expected rate of salary increases 3,158,280 (2,701,781)

2018 + 1% - 1%

Discount rate  (P1,309,539) P1,413,249
Expected rate of salary increases 1,367,110 (1,292,286)

16. Income Taxes

The components of the income tax benefit are as follows:

 2019 2018 2017

Recognized in Profit or Loss
Current tax expense P37,690 P44,372 P5,674,314
Deferred tax benefit (37,720,303) (270,074,311) (24,363,695)

 (P37,682,613) (P270,029,939) (P18,689,381)

Recognized in OCI
Deferred tax expense (benefit)  P2,527,913 P12,802,589 (P7,474,512)

- 19 -

The reconciliation of the income tax benefit computed at the statutory tax rate to the
actual benefit shown in profit or loss is as follows:

 2019 2018 2017

Loss before income tax P29,912,777 (P618,419,163) (P62,645,563)

Income tax at corporate rate
of 30% P8,973,833 (P185,525,749) (P18,793,669)

Additions to (reductions in) income
tax due to the effects of:
Nondeductible expenses 23,671,285 104,581,139 214,233
Interest income already

subjected to final tax (100,679) (363,407) (109,945)
Nontaxable income (70,227,052) (188,721,922) -

 (P37,682,613) (P270,029,939) (P18,689,381)

The movements of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

December 31, 2019

Balance
January 1,

2019

Recognized
in Profit or

Loss
Recognized

in OCI

Balance
December 31,

2019

Deferred tax liability:
Revaluation surplus on

property and equipment P273,855,765 (P5,870,580) P   -   P267,985,185

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 7,007,552 (2,076,228) (2,527,913) 2,403,411
Minimum corporate income tax -   37,690 -   37,690
Net operating loss carry-over 74,122,956 33,888,261 -   108,011,217

 81,130,508 31,849,723 (2,527,913) 110,452,318

 P192,725,257 (P37,720,303) P2,527,913 P157,532,867

December 31, 2018

Balance
January 1,

2018
Recognized

in Profit or Loss
Recognized

in OCI

Balance
December 31,

2018

Deferred tax liability:
Revaluation surplus on

property and equipment P492,817,821 (P218,962,056) P   -   P273,855,765

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 40,315,668 (20,505,527) (12,802,589) 7,007,552
Allowance for impairment

losses on receivables 2,505,174 (2,505,174) -   -
Net operating loss carry-over -   74,122,956 -   74,122,956

 42,820,842 51,112,255 (12,802,589) 81,130,508

 P449,996,979 (P270,074,311) P12,802,589 P192,725,257

- 20 -

17. Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Earnings (loss) per share (EPS (LPS)) is computed by dividing the net income (loss)
for the year by the weighted average number of outstanding shares of common stock
during the year.

 2019 2018 2017

Net income (loss) P67,595,390 (P348,389,224) (P43,956,182)
Weighted average number of

outstanding shares of
common stock (net of
treasury stock) 344,747,520 344,747,520 344,747,520

EPS (LPS) - basic/diluted P0.20 (P1.01) (P0.13)

There are no potential dilutive common shares for the years ended
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017.

18. Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Fair Values

Risk Management Structure
BOD
The BOD is mainly responsible for the overall risk management approach and for the
approval of risk strategies and principles of the Group. It also has the overall
responsibility for the development of risk strategies, principles, frameworks, policies
and limits. It establishes a forum of discussion of the Group’s approach to risk issues